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In This Issue…

Pass It On!
Everyone needs to know
the latest about Medicaid.
Be sure to route this to:

 Office Manager
 Billing Dept.
 Medical/Clinical

Professionals
 Other _______

           The checkwrite schedule is as follows:
           04/02/2010     04/16/2010     05/07/2010     05/21/2010    06/04/2010     06/18/2010

             As always, the release of direct deposits and checks depends on the availability of funds.
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The Alabama Medicaid Agency recently awarded a two-year contract to Ingenix Public Sector
Solutions, Inc. to conduct federally mandated provider post payment reviews and recover any identified
inappropriate payments made to providers.  Post payment reviews
will be conducted for all provider groups such as physicians,
pharmacies, durable medical equipment, home health,
dental, hospitals, etc.  Ingenix will be reviewing claims filed
for the past two years.

Ingenix provides advanced Program Integrity solutions
to many state health and human services agencies across
the country and brings a broad combination of
technological, consulting, Medicaid, and provider
expertise to Alabama.  Our partnership with Ingenix will help
us expand the post-payment review process and enhance
our current fraud, misuse, and waste investigations.
Through its enhanced technologies, we believe Ingenix will
provide critical insights to the Agency’s Program Integrity
program.

The reviews will begin in the next few months.  For more
information, contact Schandra James, Project
Manager at (334) 353-5121.

Ingenix to Conduct Medicaid Provider Post Payment Reviews
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In compliance with the Deficit Reduction Act, the Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source
Drug listing is being updated.  The drugs identified starting on page three, require an NDC code on CMS-
1500 and UB-04 claims.  This will be the last published update; on claims with dates of service
July 1, 2010 forward, the NDC will be required on ALL Physician-Administered drugs in the ranges
J0000-J9999, S0000-S9999 and Q0000-Q9999.  Refer to the January 12, 2010, Provider Alert
“Mandatory National Drug Codes (NDC) for ALL Physician-Administered Drugs” for more information.

Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs

Effective January 1, 2010, the Mirena IUD was restricted to
one every five years.  Exceptions are stated below.

Medicaid recipients must meet the following criteria to receive
the Mirena IUD within the 5 year limit:
• Recipient develops high blood pressure or any other medical

condition that would allow for a progestin only method.
• Any nulliparous woman who has a spontaneous expulsion within

6 months of placement.
• Mirena IUD is removed to allow a pregnancy.  Once delivered,

recipient is eligible for another Mirena IUD.
In order to receive reimbursement, providers will need to submit

a clean claim and medical records documenting the above
mentioned criteria to:

Plan First Program Manager
Alabama Medicaid Agency
Medical Services Division

P. O. Box 5624
Montgomery, AL 36103-5624

Effective January 12, 2010, the Dental provider list
is now a direct link to the www.insurekidsnow.gov
website.  The direct link is to Alabama’s Oral Health
Coverage Plans for Medicaid Fee for Service providers.
This change is due to The Children’s Health Insurance
Program Reauthorization Act of 2009 legislation that
passed to help ensure the health and well being of
our nation’s children.  This listing will be updated on a
quarterly basis.

Multiple visits needed to accomplish an
exam, prophy; fluoride and sealants must have
documented medical necessity in order for Medicaid
payment to be allowable.  Payment will be subject to
recoupment if documentation does not support the
medical necessity for multiple visits to accomplish an
exam, prophy; fluoride and sealants.

It is considered fraudulent practice for a provider
to intentionally schedule multiple appointments for
no medical reason in order to maximize their
reimbursement.

Mirena IUD
Dental Provider List

Update to Dental Policy

Nursing home providers must notify the Medicaid District
Office to terminate nursing home eligibility by the 15th of the month
when residents are discharged from the nursing home. Being
that eligibility for Medicaid is on a month to month basis, timely
notification to the District Office ensures the nursing home
eligibility will be terminated by the end of the month. This will allow
recipients to receive other Medicaid services they are eligible to
receive.  If notification is not reported timely, other service providers
will be unable to submit claims for services provided to the
recipient, or delay the delivery of services to the recipients.

If you have any question, please contact Samantha McLeod at
(334) 242-5584.

Attention: Nursing Home Providers

Essure
Effective January 1, 2010, medical providers will

now use two procedure codes to bill for the Essure.
A4264 will be used for reimbursement of the device
and 58565 for reimbursement of the procedure.  The
outpatient facility will only bill 58565 for the surgical
procedure.

All nurse practitioners affiliated with county health
departments must enroll with HP Provider Enrollment.
Nurse practitioners must use their assigned NPI
number as the rendering provider in order to bill claims.

Claims Billed by ADPH Nurse
Practitioners

The Physical Therapist must render the hands-
on treatment, write and sign the treatment note at a
minimum of every sixth visit.

Physical Therapy Supervision

Effective March 1, 2010, providers must use the web portal to
download, print or save the following reports:
• Remittance Advices
• EPSDT Periodic Rescreening report
• Patient 1st referral report
• Monthly PMP Enrollment Roster for Patient 1st

Accessing the reports on the web portal is fast and easy.
Once successful log-on is complete, go to Trade Files,

download, click the drop down menu, and select the the
appropriate report.The reports display in a PDF format using
Acrobat Reader.

Providers Must Use the Web Portal
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued
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Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued



Provider Insider 14 April 2010

Medicaid Physician-Administered Multiple Source Drugs continued

New HCPCS L Codes

Providing and Obtaining Appropriate Referrals Based on Periodic and
Interperiodic EPSDT Screenings

Effective January 1, 2010 four HCPCS codes were added for cochlear implant system/component replacement supplies.
L8627 and L8628 require a prior authorization and is age restricted to 0-20 years of age. These codes are similar to code
L8619 which has been used previously for cochlear implant, external speech processor and controller, integrated system,
replacement.  Code L8627 covers only the external speech processor, component replacement and code L8628 covers only the
controller component replacement. Two additional L codes were added that are covered for cross over claims only.  Code L8629,
transmitting coil and cable, integrated, for use with cochlear implant device, replacement and code L8692, auditory osseointegrated
device, external sound processor, used without osseointegration, body worn, includes headband or other means of external
attachment. Codes L8617 and L8690 continue to be effective codes which are similar new codes L8629 and L8692 respectively.

Medically necessary services provided above the normal benefit limitations
require a referral from an EPSDT screening provider.  The referral form (Form 362)
must be completed appropriately by the screening physician including the
screening date that the problem was identified and the reason for the referral.
The instruction for completion of the Referral Form is located on the website
at www.medicaid.alabama.gov/billing/billingforms.   Medically necessary
services are to be determined by an EPSDT screening provider
and Patient 1st PMP, if applicable. Medically necessary services are
rendered based on a current EPSDT screening (EPSDT referrals are
valid for one year from the date of the EPSDT screening) that
identified the problem that warranted services. The maximum time an
EPSDT referral is valid is 12 months from the date of the EPSDT
screening.

Providers are encouraged to utilize licensed available combination vaccines when indicated, rather than the individual
components of the vaccine.
• Gardasil (HPV) (procedure code 90649) vaccine was approved as a VFC for the male population ages 9-18 (Effective

October 1, 2009).
• Hibirix (procedure code 90648), the HIB booster dose was approved August 19, 2009 for ages 15 months to 4 years. The

ACIP recommends booster dose between 12 months and 4 years of age.

VFC Utilization
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Effective February 1, 2010, enrolled Telemedicine Providers with specialties of dermatology or psychiatry (includes
psychiatrists only), will be allowed to bill the Agency for telemedicine services for covered procedure codes.

The intent of telemedicine services is to improve access to essential health care services that may not otherwise be
available for Medicaid eligible recipients residing in medically underserved areas of Alabama.  Please note, services provided via
telecommunications technologies are not covered if the recipient has access to a comparable service within 50 miles of his/her
place of residence

The following codes associated with specialties of dermatology or
psychiatry will be considered for reimbursement:
• Consultations (99241-99245, 99251-99255),
• Office or Other Outpatient visits (99201-99205, 99211-99215),
• Individual Psychotherapy  (90804-90809)
• Psychiatric Diagnostic (90801)
• Neurobehavioral Status Exam (96116)
• Physician Medical Assessment and Treatment (Rehabilitative

option Program only) (90862-HE and 90862-HF).
Please note, all procedure codes billed by dermatologists will require

either the GT modifier (via interactive audio and video telecommunications
system), or the GQ modifier (via asynchronous (store & forward)
telecommunications system).  Additionally, Telemedicine procedures billed by
psychiatrists will require the GT modifier only.  These modifiers must be billed with
all procedure codes identified as telemedicine services.

Psyciatrists and Dermatologists will need to contact the Alabama Medicaid Provider Enrollment Center for information on
the enrollment process for telemedicine.

Telemedicine Services

When are RAs and other reports available on the web portal for download?

• RA’s are available the Monday after each checkwrite.
• EPSDT Periodic Resreening Report  is available the Monday after the second checkwrite of the month.

Patient 1st reports:

• MGD-A500-M  (Patient 1st referral report)   The report is available the first Monday of each month.
• MGD-0055-M (Monthly PMP Enrollment Roster)  The reports is available around the 23rd of each month.
• MGD-A120-M (Capitation Summary by Payee Provider)   The report is available the Monday after the first checkwrite of each

month.

Remittance Advice Availability

Medicaid Application Assisters
If you are certified as a Medicaid Application Assister and

your certificate is more than two (2) years old, you will need to be
recertified. Please contact Marcia Teel at (334) 242-4924 or
marcia.teel@medicaid.alabama.gov for recertification.

When billing for hearing services, replacement items and
supplies, providers should bill the actual acquisition cost.

Hearing Services

Effective April 1, 2010, combination vaccines and their single
components will not be allowed to pay on the same date of service or within
30 days.

Combination and Single Vaccine Billing
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Effective March 1, 2010, Alabama Medicaid covers specialty walkers for children up to the
age of 21 through the EPSDT Program using procedure code E0140 with UE modifier (walker with
trunk support, adjustable or fixed height, any height, any type).  Prior to March 1, 2010, specialty
walkers were previously covered using procedure code E1399 (durable medical equipment
miscellaneous).

Provider’s claims are routinely submitted to Medicare for Appliances and Durable Medical
Equipment with the appropriate procedure code and RR modifier as a monthly capped rent to
purchase item.  When submitting these Medicare crossover claims to Alabama Medicaid for
appliances and durable medical equipment items, please bill with the appropriate RR modifier to
ensure proper processing of your claims for procedure codes such as K0001, K0003, and K0004.
The RR modifier indicates that this claim is billed as a monthly rental item.  Medicare
reimburses for supplies as purchase items only.  When submitting Medicare crossover claims
to Alabama Medicaid for supply items, do not bill with the RR modifier.  Supplies are not rental
items.  Submit claims for Medicare supply items using the appropriate procedure code and
modifier as specified on the Medicare Fee Schedule (A7030 NU).

If you have additional questions or need further clarification, please contact Ida
Gray at (334) 353-4753.

Attention DME Providers


